

No. 22-13129

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SPARTAN SECURITIES GROUP, LTD., ET AL.  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION  
DISTRICT JUDGE VIRGINIA M. HERNANDEZ COVINGTON  
(No. 8:19-cv-00448-VMC-CPT)

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Kara M. Rollins  
John J. Vecchione  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 869-5210  
Kara.Rollins@ncla.legal  
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. *MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE* CONFIRMS THAT ELDRED’S OMISSIONS CANNOT SUPPORT A FINDING OF LIABILITY UNDER RULE 10b–5(b).....5

A. ELDRED’S “OMISSIONS” REGARDING NONPUBLIC INFORMATION ABOUT HYPOTHETICAL FUTURE MERGERS DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 10b–5(b).....7

B. ELDRED’S “OMISSIONS” REGARDING DINELLO RESTAURANT VENTURES DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 10b–5(b) .....9

C. ELDRED’S “OMISSION” REGARDING DANIELS’S REGULATORY HISTORY DID NOT VIOLATE RULE 10b–5(b) .....10

CONCLUSION .....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Badger v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*,  
612 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....5, 10

*Chiarella v. U.S.*,  
445 U.S. 222 (1980) .....6

*In re Galectin Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
843 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2016) .....6

*Levie v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*,  
676 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....6

*Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.*,  
601 U.S. 257 (2024) ..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

*Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano*,  
563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....5

*Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.*,  
51 F.3d 1329 (7th Cir. 1995) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Macquarie Infrastructure Corporation, et al., v. Moab Partners, L.P., et al.,  
No. 21-2524, Docket (Jan. 16, 2024) .....1
